ANALYSIS

This ordinance amends Title 6 — Salaries of the Los Angeles County Code

relating to the Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association ("LACERA")

only, by:

PB:gr

Amending Tier | and Tier Il Management and Appraisal and Performance
Plan salary tables specific to LACERA; and

Changing the salaries and/or effective dates of various LACERA non-
represented classes to: (i) denote class designation changes in
conjunction with the Tier | and Tier Il Management Appraisal and
Performance Plan, and (ii) reflect a three percent (3%) general salary
adjustment effective October 1, 2024, for Non-Represented LACERA
Classifications applicable only to LACERA and a three percent (3%) salary
adjustment for Classifications subject to the provisions of the Management
Appraisal and Performance Plan (MAPP) effective January 1, 2025.

DAWYN R. HARRISON
County Counsel

Ps Bava,
gy, /oy Davaga
POUYA BAVAFA
Senior Deputy County Counsel

Labor & Employment Division

Received: 11/25/24
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ORDINANCE NO. __2025-0002

An ordinance amending Title 6 — Salaries of the Los Angeles County Code
relating to the Los Angeles County Employees Retirement Association ("LACERA").

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Los Angeles ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 6.26.040 (County of Los Angeles Salary Tables) is hereby
amended to delete the Management Appraisal and Performance Plan Salary Structure
Tables for Plan Participants LR (Tables LO, LP and LQ) and LS (Tables LQ, LR and LS
).

SECTION 2. Section 6.26.040 (Salary Tables) is hereby amended to add the
following Management Appraisal and Performance Plan Salary Schedules for Plan
Participants LR (Table LR) and Plan Participants LS (Table LT):

6.26.040 County of Los Angeles Salary Tables.
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LOS ANGELES COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION (LACERA)
MANAGEMENT APPRAISAL AND PERFORMANCE PLAN
TIER | SALARY STRUCTURE TABLES - LR SCHEDULE

Table LR - Effective January 1, 2025
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Control
Range Minimum Point Maximum
LR 1 5414.80 6805.27 8195.72
LR 2 5820.91 7315.67 8810.40
LR 3 6257.48 7864.34 9471.18
LR 4 6726.79 8454.17 10181.52
LR 5 7231.30 9088.23 10945.13
LR 6 7773.65 9769.85 11766.02
LR7 8356.67 10502.59 12648.47
LR 8 8983.42 11290.28 13597.10
LR 9 9657.18 12137.05 14616.88
LR 10 10381.47 13047.33 15713.15
LR 11 11160.08 14025.88 16891.64
LR 12 11997.08 15077.82 18158.51
LR 13 12896.86 16208.66 19520.40
LR 14 13864.13 17424.31 20984.43
LR 15 14903.94 18731.13 22558.26
LR 16 16021.73 20135.97 24250.13
LR 17 17223.36 21646.16 26068.89
LR 18 18515.11 23269.63 28024.06
LR 19 19903.75 25014.85 30125.86
LR 20 21396.53 26890.96 32385.30
LR 21 23001.27 28907.78 34814.20
LR 22 24726.36 31075.87 37425.26
LR 23 26580.84 33406.56 40232.16
LR 24 28574.40 35912.05 43249.57
LR 25 30717.48 38605.45 46493.29
LR 26 33021.29 41500.86 49980.28
LR 27 35497.89 44613.43 53728.80
LR 28 38160.23 47959.43 57758.46



LOS ANGELES COUNTY EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT ASSOCIATION (LACERA)
MANAGEMENT APPRAISAL AND PERFORMANCE PLAN
TIER Il SALARY STRUCTURE TABLES - LS SCHEDULE
Table LT — Effective January 1, 2025

(PLEASE SEE NEXT PAGE)
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SECTION 3. Section 6.28.050 (Tables of Classes of Positions) is hereby amended
to change only the salaries of the following classes:

Salary or Salary

Item Title Effectiv Schedule and Leve
No. e Date |
0410 ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES OFFICER, 1/1/24 N23L LS9
LACERA 1/1/25 N23L LS9
0470 ACCOUNTING OFFICER 4/23/24 NM 113A
10/1/24 NM 114B
0799 ASSISTANT CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, 1/1/24 N23L LS10
LACERA 1/1/25 N23L LS10
0766 ASSISTANT CHIEF, INTERNAL AUDIT, 1/1/24 N23L LS9
LACERA 1/1/25 N23L LS9
0437 ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, HUMAN 1/1/24 N23L LS10
RESOURCES, LACERA 1/1/25 N23L LS10
0771 ASSISTANT DIVISION MANAGER, LACERA 1/1/24 N23L LS10
1/1/25 N23L LS10
0778 ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE OFFICER, 1/1/24 N23L LS16
LACERA 1/1/25 N23L LS16
0792 ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE OFFICER, 1/1/24 N23L LS16
LACERA (UC) 1/1/25 N23L LS16
0781 ASSISTANT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1/1/24 N23L LS12
MGR, LACERA 1/1/25 N23L LS12
9203 ASSOCIATE STAFF COUNSEL, LACERA 1/1/24 N23L LS8
1/1/25 N23L LS8
0794 CHIEF, COMMUNICATIONS, LACERA 1/1/24 N23L LS10
1/1/25 N23L LS10
9216 CHIEF COUNSEL, LACERA 1/1/24 N23L LS19
1/1/25 N23L LS19
9215 CHIEF COUNSEL, DISABILITY LITIGATION 1/1/24 N23L LS18
1/1/25 N23L LS18
0776 CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER, LACERA 1/1/24 N37

1/1/25 N37



0800

0805

0774

0493

0780

o777

0779

0469

0459

0460

0770

0494

0425

0793

1648

1643
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CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER, LACERA
CHIEF, INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
OFFICER, LACERA (UC)

CHIEF, INTERNAL AUDITOR, LACERA
CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER, LACERA
(UC)

CHIEF, QUALITY ASSURANCE & METRICS,
LACERA

CONTRACT ANALYST, LACERA

CREATIVE COORDINATOR, LACERA

DATA SYSTEMS COORDINATOR, LACERA

DATA SYSTEMS SUPERVISOR |, LACERA

DATA SYSTEMS SUPERVISOR I, LACERA

DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER,

LACERA (UC)

DEPUTY CHIEF INVESTMENT OFFICER,
LACERA (UC)

DIRECTOR, HUMAN RESOURCES,
LACERA

DIRECTOR, RETIREE HEALTH CARE,
LACERA

DISABILITY RETIREMENT SPECIALIST

DISABILITY RETIREMENT SPECIALIST
SUPERVISOR

1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

LS12
LS12

LR14
LR14

LS12
LS12

LR28
LR28

LS12
LS12

105F
106G

111A
112B

114K
115L

114K
1151

120F
121G

LR18
LR18

LR24
LR24

LS12
LS12

LS14
LS14

102A
103B

110B
111C



0773

0453

0475

0442

0767

0768

0769

0434

0806

0783

0782

0803

0804

0801

0802

0764
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DIVISION MANAGER, LACERA

EDP PRINCIPAL PROGRAMMER ANALYST,
LACERA

EXECUTIVE BOARD ASSISTANT, LACERA

EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT
, LACERA

FINANCE ANALYST I, LACERA

FINANCE ANALYST Il, LACERA

FINANCE ANALYST Ill, LACERA

HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST, LACERA

INFORMATION SECURITY OFFICER,

LACERA

INFORMATION SYSTEMS MANAGER,
LACERA

INFORMATION SYSTEMS MANAGER |,
LACERA

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGER |I,
LACERA

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY MANAGER
II, LACERA

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SPECIALIST
I, LACERA

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SPECIALIST
II, LACERA

INTERNAL AUDITOR, LACERA

1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

LS12
LS12

119
120K

108F
109G

105C
106D

109A
110B

LR12
LR12

LR16
LR16

102F
103G

LS12
LS12

LS14
LS14

120A
121B

LS11
LS11

LS12
LS12

122A
123B

127C
128D

106C
107D



0765

0474

9235

0795

0440

0500

0762

0495

0496

2600

0465

0796

0797

2644

0761

0772
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INTERNAL AUDITOR, LACERA

INVESTMENT ACCOUNTING OFFICER

LEGAL ANALYST, LACERA

LEGISLATIVE AFFAIRS OFFICER, LACERA

LEGAL SECRETARY, LACERA

PORTFOLIO MANAGER

PRINCIPAL INTERNAL AUDITOR, LACERA

PRINICIPAL INVESTMENT OFFICER,

LACERA

PRINICIPAL INVESTMENT OFFICER,
LACERA (UC)

PROGRAMMING SYSTEMS SPECIALIST,

LACERA

PUBLIC INFORMATION OFFICER, LACERA

QUALITY AUDITOR I, LACERA

QUALITY AUDITIOR II, LACERA

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS SPECIALIST

RISK MANAGEMENT SPECIALIST, LACERA

SECTION HEAD, LACERA

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
4/23/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

1/1/24 N23L

1/1/25 N23L

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

1/1/24 N23L

1/1/25 N23L

1/1/24 N23L

1/1/25 N23L

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

1/1/24 N23L

1/1/25 N23L

111G
112H

116B
117C

103G
104H

116J
117K

97C
99E

LR13
LR13

118J
119K

LR23
LR23

LR23
LR23

117C
118D

107K
108L

99D
100E

104F
105G

119L
121A

112B
113C

LS9
LS9



0439

1632

0436

0435

0763

0492

0441

0807

0798

9213

0784

0775

9212

0423

0424
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SENIOR ADMIN ASSISTANT, LACERA
SENIOR DISABILITY RETIREMENT
SPECIALIST

SENIOR HUMAN RESOURCES ANALYST,
LACERA

SENIOR HUMAN RESOURCES

ASSISTANT, LACERA

SENIOR INTERNAL AUDITOR, LACERA

SENIOR INVESTMENT OFFICER, LACERA

SENIOR LEGAL SECRETARY, LACERA

SENIOR MEDIA ARTIST, LACERA

SENIOR QUALITY AUDITOR, LACERA

SENIOR STAFF COUNSEL, LACERA

SENIOR WRITER, LACERA

SPECIAL ASSISTANT, LACERA

STAFF COUNSEL, LACERA

SUPERVISING ADMINISTRATIVE

ASSISTANT Il, LACERA

SUPERVISING ADMINISTRATIVE
ASSISTANT lll, LACERA

1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NMO
1/1/25 NMO
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 N23L
1/1/25 N23L
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM
1/1/24 NM
10/1/24 NM

94B
95C

106B
107C

105E
106F

95H
96J

112F
113G

LR20
LR20

101C
103K

106J
107K

109H
110J

LS16
LS16

108L
110A

LS12
LS12

LS12
LS12

110A
111B

112B
113C



0449 SUPERVISING WORD PROCESSOR, 1/1/24 NM 94D

LACERA 10/1/24 NM 95E
1886 TRAINING COORDINATOR, LACERA 1/1/24 NM 106E
10/1/24 NM 107F

SECTION 4. Pursuant to Government Code Section 25123(f), this ordinance shall

take effect immediately upon final passage.

[LACERAMAPP2024-25PBCC]
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SECTION 5. This ordinance shall be published in The Daily Commerce a
newspaper printed and published in the County of Los Angeles.

Chair
ATTEST:
Edward Yen
Executive Officer -
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
| hereby certify that at its meeting of February 18, 2025 the foregoing

ordinance was adopted by the Board of Supervisors of said County of Los Angeles by the following
vote, to wit:

Ayes Noes

Supervisors Hilda L. Solis Supervisors None

Holly J. Mitchell

Lindsey P. Horvath

Janice Hahn

Kathryn Barger

Effective Date: February 18, 2025

) _ Edward Yen
OperativeDate: Executive Officer -

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DAWYN R. HARRISON
County Counsel

By

Nicole Davis Tinkham
Chief Deputy County Counsel
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